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W H A T  W E  D O

The Trust’s work

Auckland Airport set up the Auckland Airport 
Community Trust in 2003, following a decision 
by the Environment Court to approve a 
second runway. The Court decision required 
the airport to grant the Trust $250,000 
(adjusted by the Consumer Price Index) each 
year. The Trust distributes this money to the 
community around the airport to mitigate the 
impacts of aircraft noise and generate positive 
social benefits.

Noise mitigation grants

Aircraft noise is an issue for airports around 
the world. Auckland Airport mitigates the 
impacts of aircraft noise in its neighbourhood 
in several ways, including by helping affected 
people install noise mitigation packages in their 
homes. The airport pays 100% of installation 
costs in the High Aircraft Noise Area (HANA) 
and 75% in the Moderate Aircraft Noise Area 
(MANA). People in the MANA who are in 
financial hardship can apply to the Trust for 
funding to cover the remaining 25% of the cost.

WHAT WE DO
Community grants

In past years the noise mitigation grants  
have made up a small share of the total funds 
available for distribution. Based on the Trust 
Deed, trustees have distributed surplus funds 
to the community in the Trust’s ‘area of benefit’ 
as community grants. In past years the focus 
has been to support learning, literacy and 
life skills. In 2019 the trustees widened this 
focus to benefit a greater range of people and 
activities.

Responsive grants

In 2019 the Trust introduced a new micro-
grant funding scheme. This grantmaking 
programme is designed to be responsive. 
Enabling a flexible approach to the changing 
conditions and needs of the community. The 
aim is to get small grants, to a maximum of 
$2,500 to organisations quickly and easily to 
meet their immediate and small-scale needs.
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C H A I R  R E P O R T

2024 was a special year for the Auckland Airport 
Community Trust as we celebrated 20 years, 
marked by our largest ever philanthropic grant. 
It’s been inspiring to see how the projects 
we’ve supported are making a real difference. 
Once again, we’ve been reminded of the 
creativity, strength and unity that make our 
South Auckland communities so special.

Despite ongoing social and economic 
challenges, there’s a growing sense of optimism 
as people unite to support one another. We’re 
proud to play a small part, backing local 
solutions, strengthening connection, and 
helping vital services continue. This year’s 
successful grants support whānau wellbeing, 
youth, education, arts, and environmental care 
– each reflecting the resilience and kotahitanga 
at the heart of our communities.

We also acknowledge the homeowners who 
continue to work with the noise mitigation 
programme. Though often unseen, this 
mahi remains central to the Trust’s purpose, 
balancing airport growth with genuine care for 
those most affected.

A huge thank you to my fellow Trustees who 
generously volunteer their time and expertise 
out of aroha for our communities. This year 
we farewelled our Chair, Tauanu'u (Nick) 
Bakulich, a longstanding Trustee whose 
leadership, commitment, and steady guidance 
have helped shape the Trust’s direction. 
We also thank Terri Christopher and Bianca 
Cresswell for their governance, experience and 
dedication over the past three years. 

At the same time, we are delighted to welcome 
our new Trustees, Andrea Marshall and Dan 

Lloyd from Auckland Airport and Apulu Reece 
Autagavaia, Auckland Council appointee. We 
look forward to the fresh perspectives, skills, 
and energy you bring, and to working alongside 
you as we continue to support our communities 
and guide the Trust’s mahi into the future.

To our outstanding Trust Manager, Natalie 
Vincent, thank you for your tireless work and 
deep knowledge of the philanthropic sector. 
Your commitment keeps everything running 
smoothly and ensures our support reaches 
those who need it most.

Finally, to our community – ngā mihi nui 
ki a koutou. Your courage, creativity and 
compassion continue to inspire us. Thank 
you for all you do, creating opportunities and 
empowering others to reach their potential. 

As we head into 2026, may we continue to 
collaborate, care for one another and celebrate 
the strength that comes from working together. 
Wishing you all a safe and happy festive 
season with your whānau.

Ngā mihi,

Jenny Solomon 
Chairperson – Auckland Airport  
Community Trust

KIA ORA AND WARM GREETINGS

Tēnā koutou katoa, He mihi aroha ki tō tātou Kuīni Māori, Te Arikinui 
Ngā Wai Hono i te Pō, me ngā mana whenua o tēnei rohe,  
e whakatinana tonu ana i te wairua o te kotahitanga. Ngā mihi mahana 
hoki ki te hapori o Tāmaki ki te Tonga, e kaha ana ki te tautoko ki te 
whakakaha hoki i a tātou anō. Kia kaha, kia māia, kia manawanui.
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The Ōtara-Papatoetoe Local Board 
acknowledges the valuable contribution of  
the Auckland Airport Community Trust (AACT) 
within our local board area during the  
2024–2025 year.

AACT has continued to provide essential 
support to community groups, initiatives, 
and residents across the local board area. 
The Local Board notes with appreciation the 
following areas of impact:

•	 Youth Development – Ongoing support 
for programmes that build capability, 
leadership, and resilience among young 
people, creating positive opportunities and 
pathways for the future.

•	 Community Wellbeing – Assistance for 
projects that foster social connection, 
inclusion, and improved quality of life for 
our residents.

•	 Events and Activities – Enabling local 
events and initiatives that celebrate cultural 
diversity, strengthen neighbourhood identity, 
and encourage community participation.

•	 Partnership and Collaboration – 
Continued willingness to work alongside the 
Local Board, community organisations, and 
mana whenua to ensure activities remain 
relevant and responsive to local priorities.

The Local Board recognises the commitment 
of AACT in investing in the wellbeing and 
development of communities in South 
Auckland, including Ōtara-Papatoetoe. 
Your efforts have supported the delivery of 
programmes that align closely with our Local 
Board Plan outcomes and aspirations.

On behalf of the Ōtara-Papatoetoe Local 
Board, we extend our thanks and appreciation 
for the work carried out by AACT and look 
forward to maintaining a strong partnership in 
the years ahead.

Ngā mihi,

The Ōtara-Papatoetoe Local Board 
acknowledges the valuable contribution of  
the Auckland Airport Community Trust (AACT) 
within our local board area during the  
2024–2025 year.

AACT has continued to provide essential 
support to community groups, initiatives, 
and residents across the local board area. 
The Local Board notes with appreciation the 
following areas of impact:

•	 Youth Development – Ongoing support 
for programmes that build capability, 
leadership, and resilience among young 
people, creating positive opportunities and 
pathways for the future.

•	 Community Wellbeing – Assistance for 
projects that foster social connection, 
inclusion, and improved quality of life for 
our residents.

•	 Events and Activities – Enabling local 
events and initiatives that celebrate cultural 
diversity, strengthen neighbourhood identity, 
and encourage community participation.

•	 Partnership and Collaboration – Continued 
willingness to work alongside the Local 
Board, community organisations, and mana 
whenua to ensure activities remain relevant 
and responsive to local priorities.

The Local Board recognises the commitment 
of AACT in investing in the wellbeing and 
development of communities in South 
Auckland, including Ōtara-Papatoetoe. 
Your efforts have supported the delivery of 
programmes that align closely with our Local 
Board Plan outcomes and aspirations.

On behalf of the Ōtara-Papatoetoe Local 
Board, we extend our thanks and appreciation 
for the work carried out by AACT and look 
forward to maintaining a strong partnership in 
the years ahead.

Ngā mihi,

Vi Hausia  
Deputy Chair

Te Poari ā-Rohe o Ōtara-Papatoetoe/ Ōtara-
Papatoetoe Local Board

A MESSAGE FROM  
ŌTARA-PAPATOETOE 
LOCAL BOARD

A U C K L A N D  C O U N C I L
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Auckland Airport is part of the fabric of South 
Auckland. As a long-term, intergenerational 
business and the second-largest employment 
hub in Tāmaki Makaurau, we are privileged 
to call this community home. Our scale, 
influence, and importance to the prosperity 
of Aotearoa New Zealand brings with it both 
opportunity and responsibility: the opportunity 
to invest in a flourishing local neighbourhood, 
and the responsibility to ensure that our 
communities benefit in meaningful ways. We 
are committed to empowering our community 
– enhancing wellbeing, lifting up people, and 
enabling a resilient and sustainable future.

That’s why the mahi of the Auckland Airport 
Community Trust is so important. We are 
proud to support the Trust, now in its 21st year, 
and in turn, the amazing, diverse organisations 
it funds, which all make a real impact here. 
In this year’s grant round, we were pleased 
to help furnish 25 local charities, schools 
and social enterprises with grants totalling 
$282,762. In addition, 18 more groups 
received microgrants of up to $2,500 each, 
adding up to $41,627 in total. More than just 
money, every grant represents a project, a 
family, a young person, a community touched 
and supported.

I want to thank Tauanu’u Nick Bakulich, the 
outgoing Chairperson of the Trust, for his  
5 years of leadership and dedication, and  
Jenny Solomon as she steps into that role. 

It is with gratitude I also acknowledge the 
contributions of Bianca Cresswell and Tieri 
Christopher who have ably and proudly 
represented the Auckland Airport whānau for 
the last three years as the Auckland Airport 
appointees. Their departure paves the way 
for two fresh Auckland Airport faces to come 
onboard as trustees: a warm welcome to 
Dan Lloyd and Andrea Marshall, as well as 
Apulu Reece Augatavaia who also joins the 
Trust. Lastly, a heartfelt ngā mihi nui to Natalie 
Vincent for her immense impact as Trust 
Manager. 

We’re honoured to walk alongside the Trust 
and the many wonderful local organisations 
who are making a real difference to ensure our 
vibrant South Auckland community continues 
to thrive. 

Hei konā mai,

Carrie Hurihanganui 
Chief Executive – Auckland Airport

A MESSAGE FROM 
AUCKLAND AIRPORT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

A U C K L A N D  A I R P O R T
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C O M M U N I T Y  G R A N T S

COMMUNITY GRANTS 2025/2026
Christians Against Poverty NZ	 $10,000.00 

Nurturing Families NZ	 $14,867.95 

Tataki Auckland Trust (Zoo)	 $10,000.00 

Pillars Ka Pou Whakahou	 $15,000.00

The Friendship House Trust	 $15,000.00

Beautification Trust	 $17,206.00

PHAB Association	 $20,000.00

Wool Revolution Studio Ltd	 $16,000.00

Upside Youth Mentoring 	
$20,000.00

 
Aotearoa	

Age Concern Auckland Trust	 $15,000.00

Action Education Inc	 $10,000.00

Oke Charity	 $12,000.00

Papatoetoe Olympic 	
$5,000.00

 
Weightlifting Club	

Total	 $282,762.13

Fix Up, Look Sharp	 $5,000.00 

Communicare CMA	 $6,168.00 

Heart Kids NZ – Auckland	 $10,000.00 

Papatoetoe Adolescent 	
$6,800.00

 
Christian Trust 

Louise Perkins Foundation	 $12,000.00 

Melanoma New Zealand	 $10,836.00 

Royal New Zealand 	
$10,000.00

 
Plunket Trust 	  

Blue Light Ventures	  
$10,000.00

 
Incorporated	  

Samoa Sports Club	 $5,639.00 

School Start First Impressions	 $4,347.60 

Adventure Specialties Trust	 $11,997.58 

Otara Waterways 	
$9,900.00

 
and Lake Trust 	  
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R E S P O N S I V E  G R A N T S

RESPONSIVE GRANTS 2024/2025
Papatoetoe Association 	

$2,040
 

Football Club	

Twosevenfive Foundation	 $2,500

Great Potentials Foundation 	 $2,500

School Start 	
$2,500 

First Impressions

PHAB	 $2,500

Debtfix	 $2,500

Aorere College	 $1,700

Te Kete Aronui – Iosis	 $2,500

Mangere Bridge Village 	
$2,188

 
Business Association

Signature Tautai Trust. Musika 	
$2,254

 
Moana Choir Competition 	

The Friendship House Trust 	 $2,500

Tim Bray Theatre Company	 $2,500 

The Yes and Trust  
Covert Theatre	

 $2,500

Marist Pacific	 $2,500

He Waka Eke Noa 	 $2,500

Te Whare Ruruhau  
o Meri Trust 	

$2,500

Samoa Sports Club	 $2,500

Totara Hospice 	 $945 
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R E C I P I E N T  P R O F I L E

Composting has been embedded as a 
meaningful and sustainable practice at KiNZ 
Mission Heights, thanks to support from the 
Auckland Airport Community Trust. Two large 
compost bins now serve as a shared resource 
for tamariki, kaiako, and whānau. The Centre, 
which is run by Ngā Puāwai o Tāmaki | 
Auckland Kindergarten Association is one of 
46 AKA sites implementing the Enviroschools 
sustainability programme. Over the course 
of this project, the children have become 
increasingly confident and independent in 
sorting organic waste into the compost bins. 
They quickly recognise what can and cannot 
be composted and take pride in making these 
decisions themselves. This responsibility 
gives them the chance to experience science 
in action, as they see food scraps slowly 
transform into rich compost.

Composting provides a hands-on context 
for exploring scientific concepts such as 
decomposition, recycling, and life cycles.  

KINZ MISSION HEIGHTS – 
COMMUNITY COMPOSTING PROJECT

With young learners, authentic experiences 
are the most impactful, as they learn by 
doing. Ngā tamariki are now learning to 
use tools such as thermometers to monitor 
the temperature of the compost bins, 
making science a lived experience. These 
observations spark conversations and 
questions that extend into other areas of 
the curriculum, while nurturing children’s 
understanding of the environment and their 
role as kaitiaki (guardians) of their place.

The project has made a measurable impact 
on the Centre’s waste management. KiNZ 
Mission Heights now has the capacity to 
process around 4,000L of organic waste and 
500L of garden waste monthly. This means 
the Centre is 50% independent in disposing 
of the Centre’s organic waste, significantly 
reducing reliance on external systems. Over 
time, they aim for even greater self-sufficiency.

The benefits extend beyond waste reduction. 
Compost is used to nourish the Centre 
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R E C I P I E N T  P R O F I L E

Thanks to AACT’s 
support, this project 
has turned an idea 
into a sustainable 
practice that empowers 
children, families, and 
the wider community.

46 4,000L 500L
Auckland Kindergarten 

Association sites
Organic waste  

composted monthly
Garden waste 

composted monthly

gardens, where tamariki see the cycle come 
full circle as fresh fruit and vegetables are 
harvested for their meals. The produce is 
shared with whānau and the wider community, 
extending the learning and sustainability 
practices beyond the Centre gates. About 
80 whānau joined in Matariki and picnic 
events where sustainable practices such as 
composting and responsible waste disposal 
were celebrated.

The commitment to sustainability has also 
inspired the Centre to create and share 
resources with the community. KiNZ Mission 
Heights has self-published three books 
showcasing their mahi in waste reduction and 
environmental care. These are lent to families 
weekly to extend learning into homes.

Looking ahead, their long-term goals include 
increasing community involvement and 

creating mural art to share composting 
knowledge across the neighbourhood.

Thanks to AACT’s support, this project has 
turned an idea into a sustainable practice 
that empowers children, families, and the 
wider community. The children who compost 
today are growing into environmentally 
aware, confident learners active in caring 
for and nurturing Papatūānuku. This legacy 
of learning and responsibility will continue 
to flourish long after the project’s initial 
implementation.

Auckland Kindergarten Association is a  
not-for-profit community organisation that 
has been providing high-quality, accessible 
early childhood education since 1908.  
The Enviroschools sustainability programme 
is supported by Auckland Council and 
Toimata Foundation. 
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R E C I P I E N T  P R O F I L E

We’d love to say a big thank you to the 
Auckland Airport Community Trust for 
helping us support families living in noise-
affected zones this year. Our focus was 
on improving child safety and wellbeing 
through the distribution of safe sleeping  
and transport gear, along with tailored  
Crisis Packs.

So far in 2025 we have received over 300 
referrals from across South Auckland, with 
35 convertible car seats, 30 capsules, and 
35 brand-new bassinet bundles delivered 
directly to families living within the Airport 
Noise Zone. Each of these essential items 
was provided alongside a tailored Crisis 
Pack, filled with vital material aid including 
clothing, bedding, hygiene products, and 
other newborn essentials.

NURTURING FAMILIES 
This funding didn’t just help us hand 
out items, it gave families real peace 
of mind during tough times. Feedback 
from our partner agencies and families 
confirmed that the project made a tangible 
difference. Caseworkers reported improved 
engagement with health and social services, 
safer sleep and transport arrangements for 
little ones, and reduced stress for caregivers. 
For many families, receiving a quality 
item like a new car seat meant they could 
attend medical appointments, access early 
childhood services, and feel more confident 
in their ability to care for their children.

We’re so proud to do this work and so 
grateful to have had your support to do it 
well. Thank you for standing with us and 
helping make a real difference for the 
families we walk alongside.
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R E C I P I E N T  P R O F I L E

300 35 35
Referrals from across 

South Auckland
Convertible car seats  

and 30 capsules
Brand-new 

bassinet bundles
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E N T I T Y  I N F O R M A T I O N  F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 0  J U N E  2 0 2 5

“Who are we?”, “Why do we exist?”

Entity's Purpose or Mission: 

The Auckland Airport Community Trust's 
purpose is to hold and apply the Trust Fund 
upon trust for the following charitable purposes 
for the benefit of those living and working in 
the Area of Benefit and affected by noise from 
Aircraft Operations: 

(a) for the mitigation of the adverse effects 
associated with noise from Aircraft 
Operations which are not provided for under 
the Operative Manukau District Plan 2002;

(b) to ensure positive effects on the external 
environment to offset the other adverse 
effects, including but not limited to the 
provision of opportunities and facilities to 
provide enhanced cultural, recreational 
and other opportunities to those living and 
working in the Area of Benefit.

(c) in cases of significant financial hardship, 
to assist property owners in the Area 
of Benefit to meet their share of any 
costs of acoustic treatment measures or 
enhancements where such a contribution 
by an owner is required by the above 
mentioned District Plan.

Entity Structure: 

The Auckland Airport Community Trust 
appoints Trustees to govern the Trust. The 
number of Trustees at any time shall always be 
five. Each Appointer of the Trust has the power 
to appoint and remove the number of Trustees 
specified below;

•	Auckland Airport Limited (Settlor) – Two 
Trustees

•	Auckland City Council – Two Trustees

•	Aircraft Noise Community Consultative 
Group – One Trustee

The Trust has appointed Auckland Communities 
Foundation as the Trust's Administrator.

Entity Governance Arrangements:

Board of Trustees: Jenny Solomon (Chair), 
Andrea Marshall, Apulu Reece Autagavia,  
Dan Lloyd, Suzy Mitchell

Other Entities controlled by the Entity: 

No other entities controlled by the Trust

Main Sources of the Entity's Cash and 
Resources: 

Auckland International Airport Limited (Settlor) 
is required to contribute the sum of $250,000*, 
or the adjusted sum to compensate for inflation, 
per annum to the Fund. The Trust also receives 
interest on invested funds.
*Adjusted and increased annually by the percentage increase in 
the consumer price index (all groups).

Entity's Reliance on Volunteers and Donated 
Goods or Services: 

All current Trustees are volunteers and do not 
receive any reimbursement or remuneration in 
return for their services.

Legal Name of Entity: Auckland Airport Community Trust

Type of Entity and Legal Basis (if any): Registered Charity

Registration Number: CC10622

Additional Information:

The Trust Administrator is: 
Natalie Vincent 
c/- Auckland International Airport Limited,  
PO Box 73020, MANUKAU 2150

Contact details

Physical Address: 
C/- Auckland International Airport Limited,  
PO Box 73020, MANUKAU 2150, Auckland 
Postal Address: 
C/- Auckland International Airport Limited,  
PO Box 73020, MANUKAU 2150, Auckland 
Phone: 022 400 8664 
Website: aucklandairportcommunitytrust.org.nz
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S TA T E M E N T  O F  S E R V I C E  P E R F O R M A N C E  F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 0  J U N E  2 0 2 5

“What did we do?”, “When did we do it?”

Additional Information:

Community Grants 

The requests to the Trust for the funding 
round that closed in August 2025 exceeded 
$2.5 million. This required the Trust to be 
very selective in its decision making. The 
distribution was made to a broad range of 
organisations across the Trust's funding 
priorities. 

Micro-funding Grants 

In the year to 30 June 2025 the Trust 
approved 18 micro-grants.

Description of medium to long term objectives:

The Auckland Airport Community Trust was established in 2003 to help mitigate the adverse 
effects associated with aircraft operations and to ensure positive effects on the external 
environment to offset any negative effects. 

Description of significant activities	 Actual	 Actual 
	 this year	 last year

Community Grants Distributed	 $500,217	 $418,151 

Number of Applications Received  
(that met the Trust's Criteria)	 87	 57 

Number of Applications Approved	 29	 25	
Average Grant Approved	 $17,249	 $16,726

Micro-grants Distributed	 $41,627	 $29,522 

Number of Applications Received  
(that met the Trust's Criteria)	 18	 15 

Number of Applications Approved	 18	 13

Average Grant Approved	 $2,313	 $2,271

Financial Assistance Grants Distributed	 $10,153	 $5,166

Number of Applications Approved	 4	 2

Average Grant Approved	 $2,538	 $2,583

Financial Assistance Grants 

Auckland Airport covers 100% of the cost of 
installing noise mitigation packages in homes 
in the High Aircraft Noise Area (HANA) around 
the airport. The package includes a ventilation 
system to circulate fresh air through the home, a 
heat pump to provide heating and cooling and 
a kitchen extraction fan to allow windows to be 
closed. Auckland Airport covers 75% of the cost 
of installing this package in the Moderate Aircraft 
Noise Area (MANA). People in the MANA 
suffering financial hardship can apply to the 
Trust for funding to cover the remaining 25%. 
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S TA T E M E N T  O F  F I N A N C I A L  P E R F O R M A N C E  F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 0  J U N E  2 0 2 5 

“How was it funded?” and “What did it cost?”

		  Actual	 Actual		
	 Note	 this year 	 last year 
		  $	 $

Revenue	

Donations, koha, bequests and other general  
fundraising activities	 1	 433,333	 419,366

Interest, dividends and other investment revenue	 1	 8,449	 17,293

Grants Returned	 1	 993	 12,885

Total Revenue		  442,775	 449,544	

Expenses			 

Grants and donations made	 3	 526,997	 454,287

Administration	 2	  65,052	  65,052

Audit fees	 2	  6,330	  6,370

Other expenses	 2	  20,584	  5,786

Total Expenses		  618,963	  531,495

Surplus/(Deficit) for the Year		   (176,188)	  (81,951)
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S TA T E M E N T  O F  F I N A N C I A L  P O S I T I O N  A S  A T  3 0  J U N E  2 0 2 5

“What the entity owns?” and “What the entity owes?”

		  Actual	 Actual		
	    Note	 this year 	 last year 
		  $	 $

Assets	

Current Assets 

Cash and short-term deposits	 4 	 128,266	 303,566 

Total Current Assets		  128,266	 303,566

Non-Current Assets				  

Property, plant and equipment	 4	 83	 919

Total Non-Current Assets		  83	 919

Total Assets		   128,349	  304,485 

Liabilities		

Current Liabilities			 

Creditors and accrued expenses	 4	 12,166	 12,114

Total Current Liabilities	  	 12,166	 12,114

Total Assets less Total Liabilities (Net Assets)	  	  116,183	 292,371

Accumulated Funds

Accumulated surplus or (deficits)	 5	 9,738	 185,926

Restricted reserves	 5	 106,445	 106,445

Total Accumulated Funds		   116,183	 292,371

The Statement of Financial Performance should be read in conjunction with the notes to the 
performance report
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S TA T E M E N T  O F  C A S H  F L O W S  F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 0  J U N E  2 0 2 5

“How the entity has received and used cash”

The Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the notes to the 
performance report

	 Actual 	 Actual  
	 this year	 last year 
	 $	 $ 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities		   
Cash received:		

Donations, fundraising and other similar receipts	 433,333	 419,366 

Distributions refunded	 993	 12,885

Interest, dividends and other investment receipts	  8,449	 17,293

Cash payments:

Payments to suppliers and employees	  (92,070)	 (76,537)

Donations or grants paid	 (526,004)	  (454,287)

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities	  (175,300)	  (81,280)

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Cash was received from:

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 	 -	 (2,592)

Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities	  -	  (2,592)

Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash	  (175,300)	  (83,872)

Opening Cash	  303,566	 384,496

Closing Cash	  128,266	  300,624

This is represented by:

Bank Accounts and Cash	 128,266	  303,566
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S TA T E M E N T  O F  A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C I E S  F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 0  J U N E  2 0 2 5

“How did we do our accounting?”

Basis of Preparation

This performance report is prepared 
in accordance with XRB's Tier 3 (NFP) 
Standard. The entity is eligible to apply these 
requirements as it does not have public 
accountability and has total annual expenses 
of less than $5million. All transactions in the 
performance report are reported using the 
accrual basis of accounting. This performance 
report is prepared under the assumption that 
the entity is a going concern and will continue 
to operate for the foreseeable future.

Goods and Services Tax (GST)

The Trust is not registered for GST. Therefore, 
amounts recorded in the Performance Report 
are inclusive of GST (if any).

Income Tax

Auckland Airport Community Trust is wholly 
exempt from New Zealand income tax having 
fully complied with all statutory conditions for 
these exemptions.

Bank Accounts and Cash

Bank accounts and cash in the Statement of 
Cash Flows comprise cash balances and bank 
balances (including short term deposits) with 
original maturities of 90 days or less.

Debtors and prepayments

Debtors are recorded when action is taken 
(such as goods or services sold) to give the 
entity the right to collect cash in the future. 
Prepayments are recorded when payment is 
made.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is recognised at 
cost where the property, plant and equipment 
is purchased, and at current value where the 
property, plant and equipment is donated.

Depreciation

Depreciation is provided on a straightline basis 
on all fixed assets at rates that will write off the 
cost of the assets over their useful lives. The 
useful lives and associated depreciation rates of 
major classes of assets have been estimated as 
follows: Computer hardware 33.33%.

Investments

Investments are recognised at the amount paid 
when purchased.

Creditors and accrued expenses

Creditors and accrued expenses are recorded 
at the amount owing when transaction occurs 
that creates the payment obligation, for example 
on the receipt of goods or services from a 
supplier.
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“How did we do our accounting?”

Trustee Funds

Trustee funds comprise of accumulated 
surplus over the years and a restricted reserve, 
which covers the Endowment Fund Reserve 
and Hardship Grant Reserve. Endowment 
Funds Reserve is funds left to build up and be 
used for major community projects at some 
future date. Hardship Grants Reserve is funds 
set aside for future approved hardship grant 
distributions.

Revenue from donations, fundraising and 
other similar revenue

Donations/grants with no “use or return” 
conditions are recognised as received. 
Donations/grants with use or return conditions 
are recognised as a liability and recorded as 
revenue when the conditions are satisfied.

Revenue from interest, dividends and other 
investment revenue Revenue from interest is 
recognised as earned during the period.

Costs related to providing goods or 
services

Costs are recognised on an accrual basis as 
services are provided to the Trust.

Tier 2 PBE Accounting Standards Applied  
(if any)

The Trust has not adopted any Tier 2 PBE 
Accounting Standards in the preparation of 
these accounts.

Changes in Accounting Policies

There have been no changes in accounting 
policies during the financial year (last year – nil).
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			   This	 Last
			   Year	 Year 
			   $ 	 $

Note 1: Analysis of Revenue 

Revenue Item	 Analysis		

Grant from Auckland Airport Limited	 Grants for current operations	  433,333	 419,366

	 Total		  433,333	 419,366

Revenue Item	 Analysis	

Interest, dividends and other  
investment revenue	 Interest		  8,449	 17,293

Reversed grant			   993	 12,885

	 Total		   9,442	  30,178

Note 2: Analysis of Expenses			 

Expense Item	 Analysis	

Other expenses	 Administration fees	  65,052	  65,052

	 Advertising	  -	  -

	 Annual public meeting	 4,768	 1,707

	 Accounting expense	 1,021	 963

	 Website fees	  6,423	 810

	 Subscriptions and licences	 1,464	 1,451

	 General expenses	  537	 50

	 Depreciation	 836	 754

	 Legal expenses	  -	 51

	 Consultancy Fees	  5,534	 -

	 Total		   20,584	 5,786

Audit fee			   6,330	 6,370

	 Total		  6,330	 6,370

Note 3: Grants and Donations Made			 

Expense Item	 Analysis	

Grants and donations made	 Approved distributions	  516,844	  447,673

	 Refunded distributions	  (993)	 (12,885)

	 Reversed distributions	  -	  -

	 Noise mitigation grants	  10,153 	 6,614

	 Total		  526,004	 441,402

	 Total Expenses	 617,970	 518,610
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			   This	 Last
			   Year	 Year 
			   $	 $
Note 3: Grants and Donations Made 

Revenue Item	 		

Community Grants		

Approved distributions			    475,217	 418,151

Refunded / cancelled / reversed distributions	 993	 (12,885) 

Total		   	 474,224	 405,266

Community Grants 2025
Deaf and Hard of Hearing 			   16,810 	 16,810 		

Carers NZ			   10,000	 10,000		

University of Auckland			   50,000	 25,000		  25,000

University of Auckland			   12,500	 12,500		

Tread Lightly			   17,165	  17,165		

Foster Hope			   11,760	  11,760		

Watersafe Auckland			   19,821	  19,821		

Fathers for Families			   15,000	 15,000		

Woven Earth			   27,211	 27,211		

Momentum			   10,170	  10,170		

Papatoetoe Playcentre			   42,374	  42,374		

Redoubt North Kindergarten			   12,000	  12,000		

Wool Revolution Studio			   50,000	 50,000		

Christians Against Poverty			   10,000	 10,000		

Diabetes NZ			   20,600	  20,600		

Big Buddy			   21,910	  21,910		

OKE Trust			   15,000	  15,000		

Plunket			   10,000	  10,000		

Pillars			   10,000	  10,000		

PHAB			   12,000	  12,000		

South Auckland Christian Foodbank			   10,000	  10,000		

Communicare			   11,966	 11,966		

All Heart NZ			   15,000	  15,000		

Nurturing Families			   9,330	  9,330		

Hapai Tuhono Charitable Trust			   10,000	 10,000		

Otara Waterways and Lake Trust			   11,300	  11,300	

Warriors Community Foundation			   15,300	  15,300	  	

Debtfix			   10,000	  10,000	  	

Asthma NZ			   13,000	 13,000	  		

Total			  500,217	 475,217	  	

Unpaid 
Grants as 

at 30 June 
2024

Grants 
Approved 

During the 
Year

Grants 
Paid 

During the 
Year

Grants 
Refunded

Unpaid 
Grants as 

at 30 June 
2025
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			   This	 Last
			   Year	 Year 
			   $	 $
Micro Grants	 		

Approved distributions			   41,627	 29,522

Refunded / cancelled / reversed distributions	 	 -	 -

Total			   41,627	 29,522

Micro Grants 2024

Te Kete Aronui – Iosis			   2,500	  2,500		

Signature Tautai Trust –  
Musika Moana Choir Competition			    2,254	  2,254		

The Friendship House Trust			    2,500	  2,500		

Tim Bray Theatre Company			   2,500	 2,500		

The Yes and Trust Covert Theatre			    2,500	  2,500		

Marist Pacific			   2,500	  2,500		

He Waka Eke Noa			    2,500	 2,500		

Samoa Sports Club			   2,500	 2,500		

Totara Hospice			   945	 945		

Mangere Bridge Village  
Business Association			   2,188	 2,188		

Te Whare Ruruhau o Meri Trust 			   2,500	 2,500		

Papatoetoe Association Football Club			   2,040	 2,040

Twosevenfive Foundation			   2,500	 2,500

Great Potentials Foundation			   2,500	 2,500

School Start First Impressions			   2,500	 2,500

Debtfix			   2,500	 2,500

Aorere College			   1,700	 1,700

PHAB			   2,500	 2,500

Total			   41,627	 41,627

Unpaid 
Grants as 

at 30 June 
2024

Grants 
Approved 

During the 
Year

Grants 
Paid 

During the 
Year

Grants 
Reversed

Unpaid 
Grants as 

at 30 June 
2025
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			   This	 Last
			   Year	 Year 
			   $	 $

Note 4: Analysis of Assets and Liabilities 

Asset Item	 Analysis	

Bank accounts and cash	 AACT operations	 128,266	  303,566

	 Total		  128,266	 303,566

Asset Item	 Analysis		

Property, plant and equipment	 Computer equipment – cost	 2,592	 2,592

	 Computer equipment 	  
	 – accumulated depreciation	 2,509	 2,673		
		

	 Total 		   83	 919

Liability Item	 Analysis		

Creditors and accrued expenses	 Audit fee		 7,000 	 5,500

	 Noise Mitigation grants	  5,166	 6,614 

	 Total		   12,114 	  12,114

Grants	 Unpaid and approved distributions	  25,000 	 – 

	 Total		   – 	  – 

Noise Mitigation Grants 2024
	 6,614	 10,153	 11,601	 -	 5,166

			 

			   This	 Last 
			   Year	 Year 
			   $	 $
Noise Mitigation Grants	 		

Approved distributions			   10,153 	 6,614

Refunded /cancelled /reversed distributions 		 -	 -

Total			   10,153	 6,614

Unpaid 
Grants as 

at 30 June 
2024

Grants 
Approved 

During the 
Year

Grants 
Paid 

During the 
Year

Grants 
Reversed

Unpaid 
Grants as 

at 30 June 
2025

This  
Year  

$

Last  
Year  

$
Total Grants Distributed			   526,004	  441,402
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Note 5: Trustee Funds			 

This Year 

Description

Opening Balance	  -	 185,926	  106,445	   292,371

Surplus/(Deficit)	 -	  (176,188)	 - 	 (176,188)

Closing Balance	  -	  9,738	  106,445	 116,183	

			 

Last Year 

Description			 

Opening Balance	  -	 267,877	 106,445	   374,322

Surplus/(Deficit)	 -	  (81,951)	  -  	  (81,951)

Closing Balance	 -	  185,926	  106,445	 292,371

Capital 
Contributed by 

Owners or Members

Capital 
Contributed by 

Owners or Members

Accumulated 
Surpluses or 

Deficits

Accumulated 
Surpluses or 

Deficits

Restricted 
Reserves

Restricted 
Reserves

Total

Total

Note 6: Commitments and Contingencies

Commitments

Contingent Liabilities and Guarantees 
There are no contingent liabilities or guarantees as at balance date (Last Year – Nil).

Note 7: Related Party Transactions

There were no transactions involving related parties during the financial year (Last Year – Nil).

Note 8: Events After the Balance Date

There were no events after balance date (Last year – Nil).

Note 9: Going Concern

This Performance Report has been prepared on a going concern basis. The Trust is heavily 
reliant on funding from the Auckland Airport. The Trustees believe that the Trust will be able to 
meet its financial and regulatory obligations for the foreseeable future and that the going concern 
assumption adopted in preparation of this performance report is appropriate.
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